Team
Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1
Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1
Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4
Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Date
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

Time (Approx.)
3:29 PM

3:29PM
3:38 PM
3:54PM
3:54 PM
4:00 PM
4:08 PM

4:27 PM
4:28 PM

4:44 PM

5:01PM

5:04 PM
5:16 PM

5:30 PM
5:45PM

5:46 PM
6:07 PM

6:09 PM
6:16 PM

6:23 PM
6:33 PM

6:36 PM
7:24 PM
7:35PM

7:45 PM
7:53 PM

8:10 PM
8:18 PM
8:28 PM

8:38 PM

Location Description

Helena Avenue and 13th Street
First Sixth St. Baptist Church; 548 Abe

Lincoln Ave.

Mount Sinai Missionary Baptist Church;

501 W Thomas Blvd.

Indorama parking lot, west of security

checkin

Jefferson County Central Drainage Pump

Station; 1449 19th St.

West side of roundabout outside of
Indorama Visitor's Center

Intersection of Procter St. & Florida Ave.
Gates Dr., near Pioneer Park baseball

fields.
BASF Gate 99

Entrance to Praxair off Hagaboom Road
4th St., adjacent to St. James Catholic

Church

West of entrance to Lion Elastomers

Parking lot of Wheatley School PF Early
Childhood Programs; 1100 Jefferson Dr.
East of Park Street and Avenue K
Southeast corner of Port Neches City

Hall

Bob Hope Elementary; 4301 32nd St.
1st Street and Bradley Road
Entrance to Sam Houston Elementary

School; 3245 36th St.

Southwest of Enterprise Marine

Terminal security gate

Parking lot of Aztecs Bilingual Services;

3312 39th St.

Olin Road southwest of train tracks

Intersection of Memorial Hwy & 26th St.
Huntsman facility, 6001 FM366, Port

Neches, TX 77651

BASF, 7501 State Hwy 87, Port Arthur,

TX 77642

Total Petrochemicals, 7600 32nd St, Port

Arthur, TX 77642

Total Petrochemicals Main Gate
Praxair, 6710 Hogaboom Rd, Groves, TX

77619

International Paper Northeast Parking

Lot at Main entrance

RBF, 6501 Hogaboom Rd, Groves, TX

77619

Indorama, 2701 TX-136 Spur, Port

Neches, TX 77651

City
Nederland

Port Arthur

Port Arthur

Port Neches

Port Arthur

Port Neches

Port Arthur

Port Arthur
Port Arthur

Port Neches
Port Arthur
Port Neches
Port Arthur
Port Neches
Port Neches
Port Arthur
Beaumont

Port Arthur

Beaumont

Port Arthur
Beaumont

Port Arthur

Port Neches

Port Arthur

Port Arthur
Port Arthur

Groves

Orange

Groves

Port Neches

Notes/ Observations
None detected

No odors present
No odors present
None detected
No odors present
None detected
No odors present

No odors present
None detected

None detected
No odors present
None detected
No odors present
None detected
None detected
No odors present
None detected
No odors present

None detected

No odors present
None detected

No odors present
No odor
No odor

No odor
No odor

No odor
No odors
No odor

No odor

Instrument
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

LEL

o ©o ol o o

VOC

o ©o ol o o

H2S

o ©o ol o o

co

o © ol o o

02
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

Benzene 502
0

0

o ©o ol o o



Team

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3
Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3
Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3
Contractor Team 3

Date

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/6/2020

9/6/2020
9/6/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020

Time (Approx.)

8:53 PM

8:56 PM

8:59 PM
9:08 PM

9:08 PM
9:15PM
9:25PM

9:28 PM

9:30 PM
9:42 PM

9:43PM
9:53 PM

10:00 PM

10:11 PM
10:12 PM
10:20 PM

10:26 PM
10:28 PM
10:31PM

10:36 PM
10:42 PM
10:46 PM
10:51 PM

11:14 PM

11:34 PM

11:36 PM

11:50 PM

12:01 AM

12:59 AM

1:11 AM
1:24 AM

1:29 AM

Location Description

International Paper Main Entrance on
Owens lllinois Road

Corner of Old Texas 87 and Owens
Illinois Road

TPC Main Gate

Lion Elastomers Gate 15

Entrance to Hudson Cemetery on Old
Texas 87

Hartburg Baptist Church on Old Texas 87

Corner of Highway 87 and Highway 12
Port Neches Park, 601 Grigsby Ave, Port
Neches, TX 77651

Deweyville High School

First Financial Bank

Phillips 66 Beaumont Terminal, 128
Magnolia Ave, Nederland, TX 77627
Air Liquide, 5100 N Twin City Hwy,
Nederland, TX 77627

Corner of Highway 73 and Orangefield
Road

West Orange City Hall

Dow Beaumont Plant

2105 Western Avenue

Corner of Western Avenue and Border
Street

Beaumont Enterprise Marine Terminal
Fastenal

1415 DuPont Drive

Dow Sabine River Operations Main
Entrance

South end of ExxonMobil facility

Solvay Specialty Polymers Main Entrance

Lion Elastomers Main Entrance

Louis Dreyfus Energy Corporation, 1745
Buford St, Beaumont, TX 77701
Intersection of Sycamore St and
Doucette Ave at ExxonMobil facility
main gate

BASF Main Entrance

Corner of Texas 136 Spur and Highway
366

ExxonMobil Polyethylene Plant, 11440
US-90, Beaumont, TX 77713

Golden Triangle Church on the Rock,
6355 U.S. 69 Access Rd, Beaumont, TX
77705

Lion Elastomers Truck Entrance
Corner of Pine Street And Sycamore
Street

323 Pine Street

City

Orange
Orange

Port Neches
Port Neches
Orange
Orange
Orange

Port Neches
Orange
Mauriceville
Nederland
Nederland
Orange
West Orange
Nederland
West Orange
Orange
Beaumont

Orange

Orange
Beaumont

Orange
Orange

Beaumont

Beaumont

Port Arthur

Port Neches

Beaumont

Beaumont

Port Neches

Port Neches
Port Neches

Notes/ Observations
No odors
No odors
No odor
No odor
No odors
No odors
No odors
No odor
No odors
No odors
No odor
No odor
No odors
No odors
No odor
No odors
No odors
No odor

No odors

No odors
No odor

No odors
No odors

No odor
No odor
No odors
No odors
No odor
No odor
No odors

No odors
No odors

Instrument

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

LEL
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o

o O oo o

o o o o o

VOC

o

o o O o o o O o

o O oo o

H2S

o o o o o o o o

o

o O oo o

o o o o o

co

o o o o o o o o

o

o O oo o

o o o o o

02

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

Benzene 502
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o O oo o

o o o o o



Team
Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4
Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 3
Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3

Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 3
Contractor Team 4

Contractor Team 4
Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Date
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

Time (Approx.)
1:51 AM

1:59 AM
2:21 AM

2:48 AM
2:52 AM

4:22 AM
4:26 AM

4:33 AM
4:36 AM

4:44 AM

5:03 AM

6:25 AM
6:27 AM
6:44 AM
7:25 AM

7:44 AM
7:51 AM
8:05 AM

8:10 AM

8:19 AM

8:21 AM

8:27 AM

8:36 AM

9:00 AM
9:08 AM
9:10 AM

9:20 AM

Location Description
516 Orchard Avenue

Providence Church, 5315 N Twin City

Hwy, Nederland, TX 77627

Corner of Orchard Avenue and Port

Neches Avenue

First Baptist Church, 1900 Magnolia Ave,

Port Neches, TX 77651
501 East 2nd Street

Corner of Pine Street and Port Neches
Avenue

Martin Asphalt on Port Neches Avenue
Corner of Texas 136 Spur and Port

Neches Avenue
Port Neches Middle School

Corner of Highway 366 and Orchard
Avenue

Port Neches-Groves High School, 1401
Merriman St, Port Neches, TX 77651
Corner of East Cypress Street and

Central Avenue

Park St at TPC Gate 15 entrance
Lion Elastomers, 1615 Main St, Port

Neches, TX 77651
BASF Gate Of NE of FM 366

West of Praxair entrance E of Hogaboom

Rd

40 meters East of Intersection of IP way

and HWY 87.

East side of IP parking lot centered and

20 meters from fence line.

Indorama lot NW security gate
checkpoint unrestricted area

South entrance of Exxon station at
intersection of HWY 87 and Pine Park

Blvd

Main street North of Lion Elastomer

main entrance

Intersection of HWY 87 and county RD

4995. 5ft south of stop sign

North side of parking lot of Stuckey’s
located at the intersection of HWY 10

and HWY 12.

Southwest entrance to Deweyville High

school on HWY 87.

Intersection of Kaiyute Rd. and HWY 87

at stop sign.

First Baptist Church lot N/NE of welcome

center entrance
Eagle Crest 7071 S Bilbo
Directly behind sign.

City
Port Neches

Nederland

Port Neches

Port Neches
Port Neches

Port Neches

Port Neches

Port Neches
Port Neches

Port Neches

Port Neches

Port Neches
Port Neches

Port Neches
Port Arthur

Groves

Orange

Orange

Groves

Orange
Port Neches

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Port Neches

Orange

Notes/ Observations
No odors

No odor
No odors

No odor
No odors

No odors
No odors

No odors
No odor

No odors

No odor

No odors
No odor

No odor
No odor present

No odor present

No odors present

Sulfurous odor is present.

No odor present

No odor present.

No odor present

No odor present

No odor present

No odor

No odor present

No odor present

No odor present

Instrument
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

LEL
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VOC

o O o o o

H2S

o o o o o

co

o o o o o

02
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%
20.9%
20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

Benzene 502
0

0

o o o o o



Team

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

Contractor Team 2

Contractor Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 4

TCEQ Team 1
Contractor Team 2
Contractor Team 2

TCEQ Team 1

Date

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020
9/7/2020

9/7/2020

Time (Approx.)

9:30 AM

9:37 AM

9:52 AM

9:58 AM

10:12 AM

10:20 AM

10:28 AM

10:31 AM

10:39 AM

10:43 AM

10:44 AM

10:52 AM

11:00 AM

11:04 AM

11:05 AM

11:15 AM

11:17 AM
11:29 AM

11:33 AM

Location Description

Southwest entrance of First Baptist
Church parking lot 50 ft southwest of

church sign

Lot NW of corner of First & Dupont

intersection

Front entrance of Little Cypress Junior
High School. Centered in front of the
school right next to Hwy. 1130
Enterprise terminal S/SW of Muster
point 3 contractor parking area

South parking lot of dollar general. 20
meters NW of dollar general sign.
Chemtrade entrance NE of admin lot

entrance

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day
Saints front of parking lot. In the parking
lot 50 ft from intersection of Hazlehurst

and Red Oak Dr.
International Paper
1922 | P Way
Orange, TX 77632
United States

Alice Keith Park East Highland Ave
Intersection of Owens RD Hwy 87 next

to stop sign.

9226 Old State Hwy 87
Orange, TX 77632
United States
3200-3542 Hudson Rd
Orange, TX 77632
United States

Outside international paper

801-833 | P Way
Orange, TX 77632
United States

Entrance to Orange Lions City Park
Parking lot standing right next to Lion

statue sign.

SW corner of Jackson Street Memorial

Church

Orion

Echo Rd

Orange, TX 77632
United States

Buford Rd. SE of gate 16 at gate 24
Gulf State Rd NE of tank 5011
Shangri La Botanical Gardens

2101-2133 W Park Ave
Orange, TX 77630
United States

City

Orange

Nederland

Orange

Beaumont

Orange

Beaumont

Orange

Orange

Beaumont

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Beaumont

Orange
Beaumont
Beaumont

Orange

Notes/ Observations

No odor present

No odor present

No odor present
No odor present
No odors present

No odor present

No odor present

Paper mill black liquor odor - light
No odor present
No odor

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odor

No odor present

No odors
No odor present
No odor present

No odors

Instrument

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE
MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

02

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%

20.9%
20.9%

20.9%



Team

TCEQ Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Contractor Team 2

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

TCEQ Team 1

Contractor Team 1

Date

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

9/7/2020

Time (Approx.)

11:42 AM

11:48 AM

11:48 AM

11:50 AM

12:03 PM

12:11PM

12:18 PM

12:26 PM

12:35PM

12:45PM

12:53 PM

1:28 PM

1:33 PM

1:47 PM

1:51 PM

Location Description
Lions Den Park

W Main Ave

Orange, TX 77630
United States

Buzzi Unicem USA - 1/10th of mile West
of concrete building on main access Rd.

Gulf State Rd Martin Terminal West of
security checkpoint unrestricted area

Orange Water Supply Building
2531 Western Ave

West Orange, TX 77630
United States

Lion Elastomers - Orange
5701-5711 FM-1006
Orange, TX 77630
United States

Chevron Phillips
5315-5343 FM-1006
Orange, TX 77630
United States

Arlanxeo

4600-4644 FM-1006
Orange, TX 77630
United States

DOW Performance Materials NA, Inc.

2935-2937 FM-1006
Orange, TX 77630
United States

2686—2692 Irving St
Orange, TX 77630
United States

2822 Stevenson Ave
West Orange, TX 77630
United States
1546-1598 Newton St
West Orange, TX 77630
United States

Total

7282-7286 32nd St
Groves, TX 77619
United States

3211 Walnut Ave
Groves, TX 77619
United States

5521 Marion Ave
Groves, TX 77619
United States

20ft S-W of guard shack at BASF
entrance

City

Orange

Orange

Beaumont

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Orange

Port Arthur

Groves

Groves

Port Arthur

Notes/ Observations

No odors

No odor

No odor present

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odors

No odor present

Instrument

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

MultiRAE or MiniRAE

LEL

VOC

H2S

co

02 Benzene 502

20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
21.1% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0
20.9% 0



Team Date Time (Approx.)  |Location Description City Notes/ Observations Instrument LEL |VOC |H2S |CO |02 |Benzene |SO2
5575 Port Neches Rd

9/7/2020 1:54 PM Groves, TX 77619 0 0 0 20.9% 0
TCEQ Team 1 United States Groves No odors MultiRAE or MiniRAE
Lion Elastomers
9/7/2020 2:06 PM 1614 Main 5t o o | o 20.9% 0
: Port Neches, TX 77651 i
TCEQ Team 1 United States Port Neches |No odors MultiRAE or MiniRAE
Contractor Team 1 | 9/7/2020 2:06 PM Front of Indorama Gate # 28 Groves No odor present MultiRAE or MiniRAE 0 0 0 0 |20.9% 0
314 Avenue F
9/7/2020 2:13PM Port Neches, TX 77651 0 0 0 21.1% 0
TCEQ Team 1 United States Port Neches |No odors MultiRAE or MiniRAE
Contractor Team 1 | 9/7/2020 2:26 PM 25 ft in front of main gate entrance Groves No odor MultiRAE or MiniRAE 0 0 0 0 |20.9% 0
9/7/2020 2:33PM Southwest corner of Exxon Polyethylene 0 0 0 20.9%
Contractor Team 2 Plane contractor parking lot Beaumont No odor detected. MultiRAE or MiniRAE
9/7/2020 2:50 PM 0 0 0 20.9%

Contractor Team 2 Northeast of BPEX site, north of BMAP  |Beaumont No odor detected. MultiRAE or MiniRAE



